IN—I TV
T-8452A PARTS BOOK

2ARBAEETALY FESA THEEBBTRIYI DY
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

XD EBSAIERIL Parts Navigation TZE ULV 1FF 9, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8452A-4

(1)—— 0: sy@samtt# / Minimum lubrication type

C I: 3: E# / Medium-weight materials
5: B4 / Heavy-weight materials



4.

N—YTyHZFIRAIZERLT

. CORIE, 2005601 AT —REDWTHEREN=LDTY,
BRI FTELLICKRAEEINDGELAHYET,

.............

HRI—FEN x LTS E X, ISR —ERXRRVT—UHA—ERTHEIHAXRTSLY,
(52 5568 ")

B R

JNE 27N N 1
B, EBABER oo 3
(ORI ¥ -3 - | 5
D. $tHELIBRIERIR e 9
=D 11
Fo SR UBBIR oo 13
G. FBERRER oo 15
H. BEERAYTFRIR oo 15
J BEYBHBEIER oo 17
K1 AVEBEIR oo 19
K2, AVEBEIR oo 23
(I D [ OO 23
M. FEBEIR oo 25
N, RIBOBIR oo 25
P A BRI e 27
Q. RBUBER oo 31
X = 3 3O 33
S, RYTYBRIR oo 35
LI N Y 3OS 37
U1, 3o bA—ILARY IR BE—FEF s 39
U2, b= LARY T R oo 41
V. BEERBR e 44
W. BHIRA EFEYMNEREA T aVEBER) ... 45
ZA AFBERER oo 47
Z2. AF BRI e 49
T 2= TN [, 51
SP. HHERED R =BT oo 52
Gal. =T =B oo 53



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in January 2005.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 52 -56.

CONTENTS

A. Maching body ......coooiiiii e 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ...........ccociiiii 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .........cccccccoiiiiiiiiiieeeinin, 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ..........ccccccovviiiiiineiieee, 9
E. Presser foot mechanism .........ccccoeiiiiie 11
F. Feed mechanism ... 13
G. Quick reverse mechanisSm ...........cccooeveniriienniiieeeene e 15
H. Quick reverse switch mechanism ............cccccoeviiiiiniieennnnne. 15
J. Feed shaft mechanism ...........ccccoeiiii e 17
K1. Rotary hook mechanism ...........cccccoeeiiiiiiiiie, 19
K2. Rotary hook mechanism ............ccccoiiiiiiiii e, 23
L. GAUGE PANS ..ooo it e 23
M. Lower shaft mechaniSm ...........cccoooiiiiiiiiini e 25
N. Tension release mechanism ..........ccccccciiiiiiiiiee i, 25
P. LUDbFCAtioN .......oiiiiiiiic 27
Q. Threading MechaniSM ...........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiee e 31
R. Bobbin winder mechanism ............cccoociiiiiiiienniee e, 33
S. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........ccccovcieiniin i, 35
T. Thread wiper mechanism ................cccc 37
U1. Control box and motor mechanism ..........cccocceeeiiiienvinienenn. 39
U2. Control box mechaniSm ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiin e e, 41
V. Power supply equipment mechanism ............cccccccevniiiinineen. 44
W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts) ...........ccccc...... 45
Z1. ACCESSOMIES ...uvviieeiiiiiee ettt et e e e e 47
Z2. ACCESSOMIES ...ttt e 49
Wa. Warning 1abels ... 51
Sp. Different parts list ... 52
Gal. Gauge parts list ..o ) 53
INAEX et 57



A . E{&B9{% / Machine body

T-8452A-050




A . E{AB8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 PIEVAVES <V DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NANJALBZAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SA4364001 1 AVA145 FACE PLATE

4 104449001 1(3Lt2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2(F~R3a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441001 1NHI744 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7(+~R35x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442101 1| E-27/\- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[F~Ra5Xx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1|7~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

11 SA4370101 1|FRTL-+ DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2(F~Ra5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1|FVvoFaIL BED LEG,L

14 SA2445101 1[FVoF2IS BED LED,S

15 SA2447001 AR A RZLADZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

16 SA2479001 1 RAR)AL 2R BOBBIN WINDOW

17 SA2449001 1| RARYALFRYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

18 SA2479001 1 AR)AL 2R BOBBIN WINDOW

19 S36663051 1 RARNYALZFDZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 S34438051 4| 5%3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

21 116010001 1[kAR55.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

22 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

23 S37060001 1|7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BEXmA> < For Japan only >

24 SA2040001 1|ZRILFI9A/4. DA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BERUSNAE> < Except for Japan >

24 SA2041001 1RV FADALFaAOTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

25 062500816 2(F~R5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8452A-050




B . L #BI{% / Upper shaft mechanism

T-8452A-109



B . £ #hR3{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4551001 11 2<%9DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 1N\TYEVIIVY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|2=297/7600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 1|2<97/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 WANIRDIS2909 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 173 WICK, L=60

7 113014000 11V2EET% PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 NAR<F ORI BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S$25235001 1| ARTS SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 117+ EZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 NWTUVEDHHIOIYIIS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2935101 1| 7UEVS3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
15 S13160001 1N TVEYRA)3293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY,2
16 SA2460001 VE VAL H PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 S38710001 1|22 97/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 S$23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2461001 1|84 7-)uU DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

20 S38713100 177> FAN

21 062403512 3|+ ~04X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

22 028040242 3|\ HFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

23 025040232 |lESHHRF V4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

24 SA2463001 NRAZUTRILE TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|77 ES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 1 TVEVRN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|+ ~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

28 SA3057001 1| FAMAN- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 e S FAVY SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 1|7TILk FELT

31 SA3059001 NoXANAN\A YT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1(F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 NT—=IUI50Y PULLEY U FLANGE
T-8452A-109




C . ##E1E5BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49
55
g
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
)

i
Q)

26

0
2,

S O o M~
o o o \ 5 N —— «—
o I © Se\w
e W €& N
( &

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8452A-115




C. #1#&{Z&1RH1% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY hLES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4377001 NANYRDIAIRIDHI2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA4378001 NANIRIFTAH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474201 1\HoavxS145 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7FARILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1N\ RILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
6 SA4385001 1\RIRYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R

WY RESEERRINXDIL Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 NANJRIDFTXIE <FEBEA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 NANJRIDFTXVS <FEBEB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 NANIRIFTXIS <FEEC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2|95V F TN SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S34561001 1O YFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER, L
12 S34562001 123 YFEAR CLUTCH STOPPER, R
13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 IV E- VSV VAVAE S SPRING
15 SA4391001 (A S SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|F~326X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1())-RE> PIN
18 149611101 11))-ZRE /1 SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1|)-REV T4 PIN COVER
20 062260516 1|FR326X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389001 2(95YFTaAV= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 HARYATZoF(442 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

WY RSERRZIEXNIL Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1[ARY3U= <FEEE25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1[ARY3U= <FEEE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1[ARY3Us <FEEE3B> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1[ARYaU= <FEE40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1(ARYaU2 <FEE45> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1[ARY3Uz <FEEE50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1[ARY3Us <FEEE5L5> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1[ARY3Uz <FEEE60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1A= <FEEE65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1[ARY3U2 <FEE70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1(ARY3Uz <FEET5> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1(ARYaU= <FEEE80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|/\YRI AR /8- STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 2[R AR 18-/ SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1\%T42 SPRING COVER
27 060350616 17314 K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|/\)RHT TR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2|2 ART35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2|/ 12 F35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2(FH = WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2(7F~235X%8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1(V3%® WICK, L=50
34 SA4393001 1N\IRDIZ oYk CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1(AYa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1[ZTILEAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|F~3a35%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 117xTILk FELT
39 107155001 2|17xTI)Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 17T YT FELT SUPPORT
T-8452A-115




C . §H#E81BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

26
2

@
@0

56
6,
61
62
7
1
TN
21
)
)
)
=L~
I (
sl
-
|
J
g, D

)
Lo
98
99
60
/I
> \
24

19
18
17
9

@
((@((v((((@

25

— — — — — — — — — — — — — —

F—20

>

-, - 3
o - %q% Y

9

|
T~
. | )
| T
8 _
11
14

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — — — — —

22 32
N

boald
o3o/%) /

T-8452A-115




C. &£ % / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fm NAME OF PARTS RM
41 SA5237101 1|Z7TILk FELT

42 062350516 117 ~135X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7 FHR=8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2|hoH53 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 11 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 525260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 13RI OUA2LR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1(F~206X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 AVESFE Lyl Sy AC NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
50 018062032 1|7 FRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 1A= WASHER

52 SA2490101 AVESVE Lyl vl D27 ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

53 S$23460001 2|F~26X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 1139k 2ULo20P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 1139k 2UOh5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7 FHRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 2| A= WASHER,PLAIN

59 SA2494001 1NA\)ARIIVRDOT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 13RI TU 4501 BUSH, L

62 S48204000 1(V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8452A-115




D . st#&NHEERS(R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

—_— — ——

©

— — — — — — — — . e e e e e e, e

=
I
O

T-8452A-122



D. $t#EY1 &2 EE{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY REA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 10144592 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 23T Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1o oA 537/\— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2(F~R35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1|1Fviar/s- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|1F M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 117YsaL/\-(43 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2(F~335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 11TV /N-1\F% SPRING
10 SA4406001 1N RMYTLIN-D99=2 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1(RT)TEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1|RZYEL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1|R2YEKS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1(F)hI 142 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<BXmA> <For Japan only>
15 S$18964001 1NFIAII DA FIRN)L.TITA LABEL
<BFRUNR> <For Except Japan>
15 SA4419001 1FVAIIDOAFTR)LF I A|LABEL
16 062500816 2(F~Ra5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 112747V BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 RS PZASS SPRING
19 071063550 1aroFaoi1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 M PZASP¥irka ARM, LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|F~05X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1(Fo M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2|LIN=-D 5 F I\ SPRING
24 SA4415001 1RSARDO97 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2(F~Ra5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1 RSAME2Y SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 1NRSAED D544 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 2100924 R\ SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3|t YkhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 FUR=4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4 X4
31 SA4418001 1W\7oFrA41r GUIDE SCREW
T-8452A-122

10




E . # Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

28—
26
27

< T-8452A * 7> 3 &&
/ T-8452A OPTION PARTS >

39 38
@ e
?& 39

40

11

T-8452A-201




E . 3z B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1A Y IRIAR)L PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1(F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1NAHITFIVEYRIOMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 NFAD YR IYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 1AV ITNRToFA SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1|AH T/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2496001 1NAH TR PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 NAHIRIEF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 525289001 1|7RIL~6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 NAYIT7T o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 1NAHT747 73 LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1| FRHH235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07351001 1A ALEHZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 1ArI AL DD T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 SA2677001 ARLILADT A - TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 117 ES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021060306 113> FVHk6 NUT, 3 M6
19 SA2500001 =W d 7 M/ KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 NAYIT7TL/N- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1e¥ 7o Lohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 1NFo D5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23 S07349001 NAHITTLN-DF P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 11eYhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 2|77 EZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 2FYTTF LN SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501416 1(F~a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
28 021500106 11>+ YkSs NUT, 1 M5
29 SA2506001 1HeYT7 7L/ KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001 NeHFTTHRY KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1179001 1NFo2T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
32 SA2165001 1NFo D6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1179001 HENZ L SHOULDER SCREW, M5
34 SA4149101 1N FIAVEIYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
35 021060306 13> 7FVk6 NUT, 3 M6
36 S07350001 AZES WASHER, PLAIN
<T-8452A AT a & > < T-8452A OPTION PARTS >
37 S10780001 AN ASEDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
38 S07529001 1AbI AL DS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
40 SA2677001 ARLILADT A - TENSION RELEASE WIRE
41 SA2578001 NAHIT7LN- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8452A-201

12




F . 3%V B8{% / Feed mechanism

48

) e

35 36 37

44

P

13

& 38@&3 ﬁg\m&)




F . %YRH{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 11 F)hTXH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2\haART7UFA44E GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|F~_35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1N FUhTXHhYa<s= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3[ZTILk FELT

6 SA2516001 1 F)hITARA STOPEER

7 062060816 1[F~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAF DIV A2 F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF D)L hY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1N=-FILRTYLYT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NARANAND D)5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 1T FRA6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S$25236001 117+ EZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NRANAA D) T5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAF DI TI Y LINK

17 143616001 NRANAFT DI TDH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|~ATJEB RETAINING RING, E6

19 S38427001 NADIVAEYFTAVIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 1NA2)FIAVEYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 1 AEVAEF 5T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1D ART4T6 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 11o0I>5 ORING

24 S50098101 NAEVAFEXAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NARVAFFRAED AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1714w )ILayoL /- DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S$39830101 NEAV LY TN\ SPRING

28 SA2525001 NAV)FIAVEYE5 FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2(7Fr71J6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 11¥)hTxLhy CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1N Dy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1NFo 26 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529101 NATOXALN-DYTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|{FATES RETAINING RING, E8

36 025100132 NESHHARLIAD10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1A SPACER

38 S07374109 1NATO XA/~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1NATOXALIN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA2541001 NATOXALIN-15 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 062501216 1[F~a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 025050336 1EZHHRFT A5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

43 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 LAY Z W 2A STOPPER

46 062501216 1(F+~05X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

47 025050236 NESHHRFLI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

48 S07376001 11FUATF/A2 FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 (VA% Sl SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 1(F~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

51 062501216 1[F~a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

52 021500106 11>+ Yks NUT, 1 M5

T-8452A-202

14




G . ¥#:B81% / Quick reverse mechanism

/-———J—————‘~

_—

T-8452A-205

H . ¥%#5 X 1 v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8452A-508

15



G . ¥ ExRY{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 1|1 HsFoILIARS2 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 1|1F50o+ PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATE15 RETAINING RING, E15

4 154731000 1|3 LRS- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 1|YL/ARRS A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 |  3|F~as5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 062061016 |  2|F~=6x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 Nzl PIN

9 048060142 IS DERI: RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1|44 % WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 1YL /AR =53 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 HES S A QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7+ rH1J6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1|LosrvEs PIN

15 012060636 |  2|7F+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1ULIARLIN-24 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7+ ILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 1|44 % WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 11+40F1-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8452A-205

H . #&5 X v F 4% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1|R7HF1T-5-53 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1|RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 S34281000 | 1|RRAYFH A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 S32904000 1| 7oF1T-432- ACTUATOR

5 $32905000 | 1|RRAYF/ % REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|RRAYFHS R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32907000 | 1|=vq4oBORAYF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1]/342K3%6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

9 062500616 |  2|F~25x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2689001 1|a-RA4 T CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|+ ~25x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 |  3|a-RAHT CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|+ ~25x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
T-8452A-508

16




J . 3%V #HB§{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8452A-211
17



J . Z£YEhES{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1NADIVOOAZILL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 1|7TILk FELT

3 SA4028001 1[V2EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 WA IIDOA%ILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|rARTME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|eYbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S$23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAFDIDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6150001 NADIVFATRIATAYS FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1D ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 NeZHFHARI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 113 YR35 NUT, 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 1758247~k FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 128y FIAVEIYRD ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT

18 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 117TILk FELT

20 SA3887001 1|7TILk FELT

21 SA3888001 1NZ7TIbAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 NeEFHH RT3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1[F <R3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 NADVFAR)DrTy FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2|RZ RNV Y THRUST RING

26 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NRANAFOIVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2| ARIMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1[9=EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 NAOIVFANDa<o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 W01519001 4(04533 3.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 17z H T WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|+ ~104X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1(23E%E WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|E=JLF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8452A-211

18




K1 . /£ B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

%|_wo_ =88
|

T-8452A-301

19



K1 . M &EEE & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA4435101 1A RF 18451 ¥ 1LY ROTARY HOOK BASE,845TR(L)
2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1AV A%)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 NRAZAM)VTAC=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NAZRR) U< t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1N RAZAM) VT BLt=14> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1 RAZRR) 0.8 t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM< t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 1N=-FILRTYLYT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NAMYTYD T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 NATTIARILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 "A-FTF+-Ivs OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 NA-TF-LN- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-FF-02929 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 NHESHHRLIV4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 13> FUk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889101 NA-TF-LiN-% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[V2EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 S$38212001 NA-TF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FHRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 NARRZA4H/3-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 4(F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 (VAT )17 e e SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| ARDMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| R ARDMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA6301001 [ e SAVE 3 PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3[rARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1N RAZAMFH AL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1(ZTILhULY = FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|ZT)LRDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 117TILk FELT

31 SA3894001 1ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1[F~"24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| AR YR STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 NARDNDr MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 062400812 2|F~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

36 S07525000 1N BRI AR SPRING, PLATE

37 141544001 2[2ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

38 SA3912001 UEPZAVZAS MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

39 SA2675001 11 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

40 S$23651001 1|7 FEZ6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
41 SA2671001 HARFIL -1 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

42 062501212 1[F~05X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

64 SA6294001 1NRZAMN) VT THRUST RING

65 SA6307001 1E=Frtvk PINION GEAR SET

44 SA4436101 1|ATRSA 18454 F 1RV ROTARY HOOK BASE,845TR(R)
2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1NHhTIA%2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 NASAMVTAC=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1N RAZAR) < t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 NARZRR) VI B t=14 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1| RS AR08 t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM< t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 N=-RILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1NRAMYTY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 NARTIARILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-T -9 OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 "A-TF-Ls- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 "A-TH-I2o09 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 NEeFH AR D476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 113>+ Yhk5 NUT, 3 M5

T-8452A-301

20



K1 . /£ B3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452A-301

21



K1 . M ZEE & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM|

13 SA3889101 NA-TF-Li-% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[2XEE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S$38212001 1NA-T+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

45 SA2563101 1NATREA4H/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R

19 062300612 4|7 ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 (VAT 0|7 s i SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|FARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1R AR TMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA6301001 L [ 2 AL 5 PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3[FARDMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

46 SA2579001 UESZGV»ES SPECER

47 SA4043001 1[ZTJLMURYZ FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1[F~"24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

48 SA4045001 1[ZTJLEDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1[F~"24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|7TILk FELT

31 SA3894001 1| 7TILhAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1(F+~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| AR IR STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 N2\ MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 062400812 2|+ ~04xX8 SCREW PAN M4X8

36 S07525000 N BARRD AR SPRING, PLATE

37 141544001 2[2ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

38 SA3912001 UELPZAVZAS MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

39 SA2675001 11eYbh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

40 S$523651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA2670001 1ArFYL/N-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

42 062501212 1(F+~05X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

64 SA6294001 1NRZRAR) VT THRUST RING

65 SA6307001 g [ ==t % V] PINION GEAR SET
<-O005/A> <For"-O00O5">

43 SA2826001 PAREE UIPVACIAE S SPRING, EXTENSION
<-O003/> <For"-O003">

43 SA4458001 2|1+FL/N\-/A1B SPRING, EXTENSION, B

50 SA3988001 1NAREZ A4/ \-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

51 SA3916001 1NATRE 14F/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

52 SA2825001 4|2 AR TMBX12 SCREW, M3X12

53 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

54 115947001 2[5 H* WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

55 SA2722001 2|IEVFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

56 SA2565001 2|E>FR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

57 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

58 SA2567001 21N\ REFIAVEVAE NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

59 SA2568001 2[\JRXFIATEYDH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

60 062061016 4[F~236X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

61 025060136 4|ESHHRLIAV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

62 S01928151 2[REY BOBBIN

63 148602001 20997 R IV RR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

T-8452A-301

22



K2 . M E B8R / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452A-301

7
&
=

L .4 —< B9{% / Gauge parts

T-8452A-231

23




K2 . m&EE % / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 * 1|A< /292 ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY
2 151025001 1FIAV R TENSION SPRING
3 S01567001 1NFIAVIRD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 S01568001 1 FIADLINREARD SET SCREW
5 151035001 1| BILSRYINRRARD SET SCREW
6 151034001 PZ R I VAT S TENSION SPRING
7 151027001 219 FhIA Y IRARD SET SCREW
8 159801001 1A A Vv — THREAD PRESSER WIRE
9 159802001 12 AR 1.59X2 SCREW, SM1.59X2
* [ZTDWVTIE, EERBIER R —ER(P.52) THIASLZELN.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 52.
T-8452A-301
L . 7 —B81% / Gauge parts
REF.NO CODE QTY fn NAME OF PARTS RM
* MAVEESR/S NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,L
2 * 1|/\JS FRYZ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY R
3 013660412 2|k A97R=23.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4
4 S13085001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5 149831101 2|7 ATV FRART318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
6 * AAVEE NEEDLE PLATE
7 S11244001 1| ART437 SCREW, SM4.37
8 100032004 1P S5%4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
9 * 1A o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
10 113050001 [ ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
11 * 1NAD)N FEED DOG
12 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
13 * 2|22 /\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
* [2DOVWTIK, 7=V m—ER(P.53-56) THIRARZSLN.
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 53-56.

T-8452A-231

24



M . F&hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8452A-305

T-8452A-404
25



M . T#hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO[ _CODE__[QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1|[ARRFAAZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 | 1|7k FELT

3 SA3891001 |  1|[HIRFAA%ILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 |  1|ZTILk FELT

5 SA2571001 | 1|>42% LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580101 | 1|39 ALLUYUTRYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA4509001 | 1|kARSMERY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 | 1|#wso94sTvsa BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 |  1[T4< 494600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 60042Z

10 SA2585001 | 1|7FkHU6X107RY SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $25236001 |  1|7FET6X10/RY SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587101 |  1|843247-1)DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 | 1|4<49%4762042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 | 1|7FkHU6X107RY SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 | 1|7FRARTEX107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8452A-305

N . 2 #EHE% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO[ _CODE__[QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 |  2|FUh4.76 NUT, SM4.76

2 SA2678001 |  1|AkIJLATAX-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

3 062500816 |  2[+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

4 SA2679001 |  1|ARIJLATAX-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

5 062060816 |  2[+~a6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

T-8452A-404

26




P . #a:miE;8E81% / Lubrication

T-8452A-350
27



P. #4:H;E BB81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY fm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 1NAAINE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3| FAINOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 117231 5-2F)L OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2IEZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 47T )Lk FELT

6 SA3055101 2|F-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|F-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1(F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 538266000 2|h= 02Uk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 117TILRD= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1[ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 147092132 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
14 S$49623000 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 1(V2EE4X4 WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 11FavavyT OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1(F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|13 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 110> P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1(V3EE WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1|[F-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2|+F~HH35X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA3896001 1(Fa1vaaviL OIL BLOCK,L

26 SA2599001 NACIWFIAV YR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 110> P4 ORING P4

28 SA3147001 1A AILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

29 SA3898001 1[F1va7aYIR OIL BLOCK,R

30 SA2599001 NACIWFIAV YR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

31 081004070 110> P4 ORING P4

32 SA3147001 1A AILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

33 SA3061001 21T LNy xy RUBBER PACKING

34 SA2727101 2|h= 02Uk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
35 S05246000 2(7T )Lk FELT

36 142274101 4|3 Ltz42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

37 SA3037001 N PENZFH SUB-TANK ASSY

38 SA3040001 1NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

39 SA3060001 AV PZAVE D VALVE PACKING

40 SA3147001 2|17 A4ILDOF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

41 SA2596001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=400

42 SA2597001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

43 S07876101 2|F-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

44 SA2598101 =S WICK, L=1250

45 104450101 1|13 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

46 0A4400806 2|+F~H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
47 SA3045201 NS TRV T 15A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
48 SA3046001 NS ITEUIN) V5158 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
49 062060816 2|F~6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 SA3044001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

51 SA3055101 2|F-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

52 SA3047001 11F1-TH9H5T TUBE SUPPORT

53 SA3923001 2(h<EZAD/NYFxY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
54 062401616 4(F~<204X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

55 SA2604001 1FIVATFTIILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

56 SA2605001 1 7TILMAHTAE FELT SUPPORT

57 062500616 1[F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

58 108802001 2|U=kE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

59 108801001 1(V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

60 SA2606101 1A AIHN- OIL COVER

61 104450101 1|13 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

62 SA3048101 1| F1-TAHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

63 SA3049001 1|1F1-TAYIB TUBE SUPPORT, B
T-8452A-350

28




P .#a;m;M;8R81% / Lubrication

T-8452A-350
29



P. #4:M;:E BR81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
64 062400616 1(F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
65 SA4014001 1\F-THAF TUBE GUIDE
66 140890009 NAAIWHYT OIL CAP
67 112753001 22Uk FELT
68 062061016 3|F~06X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
69 025060236 1NEZHYHRF1I6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
T-8452A-350

30



Q . %i&E L B9f% / Threading mechanism

1:-003m/ For " -J13"

L-DDSFHI For ™ -L1[15"

2:-003A/ For " -0J13"
-00sA/ For " -0JO15™

(@)]

)

S
N
»

2:-003A/For " -0113"
-00sA/ For " -LJO15™

(@)

/N

1)
o
>

7

T-8452A-401
31



Q . %&LRE{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O00O3/> <For"-O00O3">

1 SA3417001 NOTAFIAVLIE-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2[4 +FIATLARL TENSION SPRING, L
<-O00O5/> <For"-O05">

1 SA2607001 1274 FIAVT Y25 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2[4 rFIADARLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 NAFIIIEL1D3 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 NFAILTH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 AR ARL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2MMR)INRT A3 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1[AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1| ARRJ/ARR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 11h>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| RNYINDr STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1M1+ Yk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|bART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NIRRT FARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 11 F3IAV VYRS ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|1 h3- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1NAFIADOF VR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1A RRYNRR Y/ STOPPER

19 061350616 1{*>2335X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1R TR AFYEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1A RRYINR RS STOPPER

22 062350512 1|F~~235X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 AMFIADUHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2MMhFIAVHSF YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 520681000 2|FIAVDV NI TR WASHER

26 S$20682105 2114+ FIAVF YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AANToFTA9S THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2|TL TV IRA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2M/bFIAVLFYE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL AS TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 ARV AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 282235 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1NARILAEDL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1| AFLILAEZR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1N7-LA+T AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|H35335X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 NAR)IDFIAIEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1(F~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 062500816 2|+ ~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 SA2636001 2|1UA AT THREAD RETAINER

42 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

43 SA2637001 1NARILASY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

44 SA2638001 2|17-LANTFAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

45 SA2640001 2| Y5 I5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8452A-401

32




R . %#E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

T-8452A-402

S
:
S %
=
.

33



R . %#%B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 S ==tV BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|{FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NARRED D72 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 IR E D27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 NESHHRLIAV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 HELES 2124 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 EZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S$25789000 1134729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 NREVAHITHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1N REVAYITAHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NAMRFXOTOY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 117 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1{FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2[5 HAHRTIVE WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1NREVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1(F~204x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAH T BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S$23418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1|1 REV Y7 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1| Ab<FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1 EFD AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 IELEE S E PAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 110')>9'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 3| M FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1|{AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1]F"25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NARRFFIAOIIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 24bFIAILYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 NARFIID R TENSION SPRING

31 S$31032001 1NAFIVF IR TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 NFIAINRDIHFH R WASHER

33 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8452A-402

34




S . %t U B81% / Thread trimmer mechanism

49_% | I/
= > 23
48— 25— @< |
e D |
= 41 30%
: 43 ol
¥ % 3 |
= 34— L
= L d>—45 40 |
P 8 7 0/E_
v 44 N M _I
46 LS % 3 39 41
53
&)
52
T-8452A-403
35




S . #tIYRH{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SA2642001 HAFIYL /(K THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 NILIARO DA% SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 NILI/ARYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 (e SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 117 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1YL /ARL/AN- SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1L /ARLIN-27 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|#~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 1L /ARLIN-279 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|3-F+H5x CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1(F~206X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 NARFYDH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 11 FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 NARFYDD(5 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 AZES WASHER

17 SA2859000 NARLILAL /X =/ SPRING,TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 1(F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19 SA2653001 1 ARLILALIN-DZ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 EPZE A SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1[F~235X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 1122 7UK35 NUT, 1 M3.5

23 SA2657001 1(oavn-oo9494x MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 112aL18-29 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

25 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA2659001 11>aL/13-9% MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

27 148559100 113 4 RUBBER

28 S07509001 11> ab3-1\% MAIN LEVER SPRING

29 048070342 1{FATET RETAINING RING, E7

30 062061616 2|F~36X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

31 SA2661001 1NARFUhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

32 SA2378001 417448 SPACER,4.8

33 S$25236001 417 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 1|32 YEXTRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

35 141331002 NFavATa BUSH

36 SA2665001 HEESE a7 ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

37 141331002 NFavAToa BUSH

38 SA2667001 NFAYFIAOEILVAY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 13> 7FVk6 NUT, 3 M6

40 SA2668001 11 Fvkees) NUT,M6 LEFT

41 SA2669001 28T YXTHIRY SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 SA2672001 1|M4+FYLVhUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 1|AFYLohoL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 2|RJLR5X8 BOLT, M5X8

45 025050236 2(EZYARFVS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

46 SA2645001 2[5 RTM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

47 S07526201 2|1k MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 4| ART437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
49 S07527001 21374\ FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 2[5 #2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

51 S38687000 1134 %5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

52 SA1998001 1\ 7-Rt29= GROUND WIRE ASSY

53 062500816 1[F~"25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

54 340400001 2(2=841\UK BEAD BAND

T-8452A-403




T . %3A\B8{% / Thread wiper mechanism

18

—_— e — ——— — — ——

29

T-8452A-405

37



T . %#$L0 E84& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NARNSAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 11T PLUNGER

3 048090342 1{FATE9 RETAINING RING, E9

4 S$38426000 1NT5o v L PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 NARNGARLIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 S$02665000 UNB YT OY TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 S39048001 4[FRHFHYIM4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|3-F+H5x CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 1NIL/ARRO A4S SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1YL/ ARHAN- SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|7\ A2 F4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|#~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

15 148546001 1T ovEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682001 NAMNSAI D2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 V2P SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 2|4bNTA4)29C THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 N2y LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 11 Yhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|77 EZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 S38421001 1| AU STOPPER

23 062500816 2|+ ~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|ESHHRFID5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

25 S07552001 2|MbINTA2 T THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|7F~1318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 NARNTAIA2R THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 ARIASK THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8452A-405

38




Ut.aryba—Jbiky o R, E—4B{% / Control box and motor mechanism

T-8452A-502

39



U1l .arvka—)Likvo X, E—42E{% / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1|1RAVARAYFI= MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 NRAIFARINF SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1RAIFFA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2|F~R202X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1(3-FAHT CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|7~14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|7F~R34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1| RAR-H- SPACER
10 021400106 1M+ vk4 NUT, 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1(7-1)CDD PULLEY,CDD
12 SA3175001 1|A-F7L-k GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3[7~2a3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 028030246 3|/ N HHHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|726X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1|ESHHRIID6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1(3-FAH T CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|&-4%3CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|7 FRILEEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
21 028050242 3|\ HHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|KZ.L33F7A4CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|7 F+HR=4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1(2<44180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MRE>H93180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4300805 2[+FRH533X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1{~AL442CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261005 3|+ FRH£H3226X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1[+F XY H24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCF/\> 9= PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|+ R+ =3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|a-KF#+H TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT
35 0A4401005 2|+ FRHYH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>a-%7/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2
37 0A4300805 3|+ ~RH4H23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1(FT-UR) Y42 4492CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|7+ HR=5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5|+FRtykHT5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3|FRHH24X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|a-F4Hx CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|7~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
44 SA5200001 1,9 THrooaya=yr HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2(F~R35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2|I\RHH12-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2|ESYHROH A5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
< FERA > < For China Only >
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G40 $ )b G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< hERSE > < Exept for China >
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40 $ )b G-40-PANEL
< Brmim > < For Europe >
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G40 $ )b G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 1(G40/ SR JLE NV D2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1(G40HT X /N2 G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1(G40/ R L AT A 21 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1(G40/ R JLAF) £ 32 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 ARV A B2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3| ~R+H45324X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7x—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|75—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8452A-502

40




U2.a> kAa—JLRv & ZXB% / Control box mechanism

/ For "380-415V AC" >

< AC380-415VH

T-8452A-502

41



U2 . arka—/LRyo XE81% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY TE3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1/CDDVI74GO FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|%—My7°CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1(PAY)14GO PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J03733001 1[VYViLCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1]+A14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 028040245 (W24 %2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

7 025040173 179 h 2va74 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For "100-110V AC" >

8 J04097001 1+ ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200 - 230VHAH> <For "200-230VAC" >

8 J04098001 1+ ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VAH> <For " 380-415VAC" >

9 J03939001 1[50 2400V TRANSFORMER, 400V

10 J04167001 1|DC77/CDD%3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200VIV AR > < For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >

11 J01411001 2[+FA 1 H934X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+FA"tyb4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|CRAT(14 SPRING PLATE, CR

14 J04099001 1(79+7°7%°93CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

15 J04100001 1A FR40/22093#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
<BExMmA> <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|37ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120

17 J02725001 1T-2405 442 EARTH INDUCTOR
<HI—B, #—B2147> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step >

18 J80967001 1|73331=y+CDD-2%ik TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZE, 8ZB2/47> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

18 J80968001 1]733321=9hCDD-1 & TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
<BExmA> <For Europe>

19 J80970001 1|CEZ4 A% VU3 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

20 J80964201 1|S¥1n"VCDDY3#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACH> <For "110VAC" >

21 J80965001 1|DF¥/YCDD1-110V43 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACRH> <For " 220 - 240V AC" >

21 J80966101 1|D%/ 'Y CDD1-230V43 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACH> <For " 400V AC" >

22 J04169001 1|CDDH#—3A44#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLISYH > < For Others >

23 J04168001 AVERIE L] SHORT CONNECTOR

24 J04210001 1|h9#8X65 93 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

25 J04243001 1|7-23-F %Y 74443 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

T-8452A-502

42




V . BEMBEF{R / Power supply equipment mechanism

T-8452A-515
43



V.

=it 0

BE{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

BZ<nAn

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY| R % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04086001 117 YSW%21-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6

3 J04469001 17 VSWH31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8

5 J04093001 1|7 YSW421-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6

6 J04134001 1|7 YPGY31-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6

7 J04096001 1|7 YSW%23-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6

8 J04149001 1|7 VSW4H33-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6

10 J04470001 1|7 YSW%23-240V48 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8

11 J04251001 1|7 YSWH31-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
12 J04255001 117 YSW533-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC
T-8452A-515

* EROBRE, HHHBRECHREEXLTTEL

* Check the replacement parts product number in the Different parts list before ordering the above parts.

Sp1 . EHAIERRm—ER (

[SEE ==
EBZ< AR

B1%) / Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism)

REF. BifH / Single phase =#8 / Three phase
NO. 100V AC 110V AC 220V AC 230V AC CE 200V AC 220V AC 380V AC
V-1 J04086001
< For Japan >
V-3 J04469001
<For USA &
Mexico >
V-5 J04093001
<For General of Asia
& North africa>
V-6 J04134001
Power SW-less
< For Europe >
V-7 J04096001
< For General of Asial
& North africa >
V-8 J04149001
< For Japan >
V-10 J04470001
< For USA &
Mexico >
V-11 J04251001
< For China >

V-12 J04255001

< For China >
T-8452A-Sp1

44



W. B Z LTy MBER 872 3 885 )/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)

o — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8452A-943

45



W . EHRZ EIFEybBE&R +Fvarsma)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)

REF.NO|[ CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 NTooFYIT77 VD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 $54025001 1193y CUSHION

3 $54024001 1103V y CUSHION RING

4 S42198051 WAH#TT77ravkrIs PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 NAHYITF7 LN P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 541955051 1EYRYFTI3 ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S42200051 AR =7 WOOD SCREW

8 S38351001 1N13A0FIR)L LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S10550001 AT T77IVD PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 UESZOIAYS SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1NEFRAYFIZ KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NEFRIYFETSY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NEFRAOYFETOIIr BRACKET

15 100463001 114D IRILRT.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 e TTRAMYNR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7RJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NEFRAMYFR) Y7445 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|F~204X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 4|EZYAHRFL4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 VAVAE S i VA WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 41>+ Uk4 NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1N RAYFI-kI=2 SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 1NIYRRAIFI= FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2[EVA-2F AR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 1|EVA-2FILARX TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 21182 a4 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 1| FABoaxry43- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 1245Y7Ts BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 1|1+295EV41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8452A-943

46




Z1 . {tiEfB3{% / Accessories

T-8452A-910
47



Z1 . /@ s 1% / Accessories

REF.NO|[ CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|7V oEVRYZ/0A ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1| H~P<TT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1| R T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| R T24.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1[R73F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1680 Rs3F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 11689 IR/3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1|68 R/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1|69 I R/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O003/A> <For"-O00O3">

10 SA1752014 1(107415/\)40 A1) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4[(=<2/\')DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O00O5/A> <For"-O00O5">

10 SA1752022 1(107415/\)40 A1) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 4[(=<2/\')DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 11793 HEAD REST

14 S$55663001 NAAIWE I3 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|27 58 HEAD COVER

16 145573000 HeTT7TA RS KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 NTITI079= OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 W75 OIL PAN

19 149578000 23357y BUSH

20 SA2582001 1Y 74533y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 11eSF747 KNEE LIFTER

22 S$25344001 1|7RILI6 BOLT, M6

23 S25475001 2|k AR SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 23> +Uk6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S$15889001 =@ SDIAES TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1{FATJIET0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 NAAN=HLTF DRAIN

28 $23418002 2[2ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1Z7/3-E2 D92 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2(koTEVY HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2(koTJED DI L RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2T XTI L HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 P[NP w= N HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4|o% NAIL

35 114486002 NR)AAS5-54 OILER

36 114483002 1|RIFA5-0=2 OILER ASSY

37 S38300001 1eF 7T KNEE LIFTER ASSY

38 146039001 1T TYFT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

39 100463001 1|489HRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

40 017762013 1|7RJL+595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

41 S38278001 eV TT7ETo0 KNEE LIFTER BAR

42 S34756001 1eYTT KNEE LIFTER PLATE

43 114967001 e TTRAMYNR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

44 110087001 1|7RJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

45 S$31885001 NS TTH/- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8452A-910

48




Z2 i@ mB3{% / Accessories

T-8452A-910

49



Z2 . {tE fREE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1|4 +2T5 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 $51283001 3|Virvs SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[(RT-IL= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 3[RT- 1oy 3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NART oA IR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NAT7F 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 1734 TDH &Y IB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1|EZHHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 1163975 YhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 135 LFYYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2R3 T3 L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 NAMT AR SPRING

13 S40639001 NAZLNATERYYTYX COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 135 LFVYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 =7 NAC b COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1135 L2340k COLUMN JOINT

17 S$21798001 I[RT-ILATEVh SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3(RT-1LP B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3|\ HHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31+ VKb NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 NRT-ILRILF-HFHITA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1| RT-ILHRILAF-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 1N ALYENUH-U33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1N ALYRNUH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 KB AN i THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 I[RLYRT YL a THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 AT FARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 N YIRIYET JOINT

29 021500106 412 Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 1|FRaEF45X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|FRaESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|F~5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2(7FHR26X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 11>+ Yks NUT, 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|FRaESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 11>+ YkSs NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1< ILED45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1(F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8452A-910

50




Wa. &5 X)L/ Warning labels

g

ZA~NJb [ Warning labels fn4a / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

SRIEREGHEH

AGEFAHR ADANGER A PELIGRO

ochspannun Un voltage non adapte  Jun voltaje inadecuado

[Hazardous voltage

50 X118 | J04115-001

ill cause injury.  [Jrerletzungsgefahr! prowue dos lssures puede provocar as

rum off main switon e schaten sioden 2,0 o ures frericas Apagar e abel, eleC. shoC ang
d wait 5minutes  flupschaler aus und al\cndm 5 minutes avantfinterruptor principal ’

jan: Jwarten sie 5 minuten, p ° -

boefore opening this fsevor sie diese

ntes
over. fabdeckung offnen e aorrosts e ber\a

h(lﬁ?l‘fﬁg&‘m’ 5 /\‘)bjilsé ° *ui

R 64 X 40 SA2040-001
e SR Label, caution Jpn / Eng

Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices|
Turn off main switch before

threading, changing bobbin

and needle, cleaning etc

A

; = A"l = -
Ilﬂ!&ﬁﬁﬁffﬂs!ﬁ- 7 /\ } b/I i@\ * ¢ *
FUER LSS RPRTE,

TR M,

achasanzn | Label, caution Chn / Eng

Moving parts may cause injry.

64 X 40 SA2041-001

Operate with safety devices

Turn off main switch before

threadng, changmg bobbin
and ne ing etc.

7—AR—Y

b12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

A X R
%R 8
EHHERFETS

ZEBBB.
EEREEDL

A CAUTION | A ACHTUNG I_.| mI NI
::123 :’ux;r‘ds Verbrennungsgefahr! . 7 2 X 5 9 S 3 8 3 5 1 - 0 0 1
e[S Label, high temp

AATTENTION| A ATENCION

Couverc chaud Lz tapa caliente
risque de br ferles mains. | uede quemare as mancs.

le fonctionnement,

Ne pas toucher pendant [ No tocar estando en
marcha.

T-8452A-Wa

51




Sp.tE#k A &R S — B % / Different parts list

B /»F /Rotary hooks
NERETROA T IvN—IEFAEBELTOET, ARICAHE TIHEALLESLY,
(BERI—FIX HhEAFEICASYI0—KRTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1=Z# / Normal
et
/ For all type
M EFEHE / Rotary hook assy SA1683-111
AMEHEZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
ZAF/\#4 / Tension spring 151043-001

T-8452A-Sp



Ga1l. ¥—Y#&—ER / Gauge parts list

E£S | For normal

* X KEHE 5/8"(15.9mm)E THEE T,

*59 Y AREEH(S07527-001) & B+ 2(148539-101) &, #ARIZIIMHFTHY FRAD T, BEICHELTHERITIXLTTELY,

*RAVFDT—UEERT BIHEE. DBX1I#HT~#18)DEEFEAL TTFELY,

* A maximum stitch width specification of 5/8"(15.9mm) is available.

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* In case of using the gauge set (3/32"), use needle size DBX1(#7~#18).

&g F e AV st =R gyl ‘Y 12 4H
Needle gauge | Needle clamp [ Needle clamp | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
set assy
T EY. EMA | REMA (-3) | E¥WA (-5) FEMA (-3) E#A (-5)
(-3.-5)
For medium & | For medium For heavy For medium For heavy

(inch) (mm) heavy materials materials materials materials materials

*3/32  (2.4) | L:S15705-001 | L:S15707-001| 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001
R:S15706-001 |R:S15708-001

1/8  (3.2) | L:S15711-001 | L:S15713-001| 155722-001 148698-001 148699-001 S36550-001 S$36522-001
R:S15712-001|R:S15714-001

5/32  (4.0) |L:S15717-001 | L:S15719-001 | 155724-001 148700-001 148701-001 148689-001 148683-001
R:S15718-001|R:S15720-001

3/16  (4.8) | L:S15723-001 | L:S15725-001| 155851-001 148702-001 148703-001 S36554-001 S36556-001
R:S15724-001|R:S15726-001

7/32  (5.6) |L:S15729-001|L:S15731-001| 156816-001 156818-001 156819-001
R:S15730-001 |R:S15732-001

1/4  (6.4) |L:S15735-001 |L:S15737-001| 155853-001 148704-001 148705-001 SA4051-001 SA4050-001
R:S15736-001 |R:S15738-001

9/32  (7.1) |L:S15741-001 | L:S15743-001 | S14530-001 S$14532-001 S14533-001 S14534-001 S$14536-001
R:S15742-001|R:S15744-001

5/16 (7.9) |L:S15747-001 | L:S15749-001 | 155855-001 149692-001 149691-001 149689-001 149687-001
R:S15748-001 |R:S15750-001

3/8  (9.5) |L:S15753-001 | L:S15755-001| 155857-001 149939-001 149938-001 149942-001 149940-001
R:S15754-001|R:S15756-001

7/16  (11.1)|L:S15759-001 | L:S15761-001 | S01644-001 S01646-001 S01641-101
R:S15760-001 [R:S15762-001

12 (12.7)|L:S15765-001 | L:S15767-001 | 149677-001 149676-001 149675-001 149673-101 149671-101
R:S15766-001|R:S15768-001

5/8 (15.9)|L:S15771-001 | L:S15773-001 | 149954-001 149949-001 149948-001 149952-101 149950-101
R:S15772-001 |R:S15774-001

Zegk LV | For sewing without material

*EIREEYEEMAMANBERERGYFET, BRREYEYFREAmm QT CIHEATEL,

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm
or less.

&g gtHaztyk #tHia=4l ik %8 Wz 4R
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(inch)  (mm)
316 (4.8) $20901-001 $20905-001 $20903-001
EAS /Normal | 1ZB# S / Normal
14 (6.4) $10507-001 $10509-101 $10510-001
T-8452A-Ga1

53



Ga1. ¥—o#s—KZE |/ Gauge parts list
T-8452A (% Y1Y A | For with Thread trimmer)

W# 5 | For Normal

gl
ghazEtv b sHaEiA Needle plate
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy hE. E¥A-3, -5)
Medium & heavy materials
13.8 29
©®| O °
| @ = .
222
g ) I 4
I 1 1 L L L L O
®
EYE Bz
Feed dog Presser foot assv
I EMA(-3) E#MA(-5) I EMA(-3) E¥F(-5)
For medium materials For heavv materials For medium materials For heavv materials
16 16 39 39
—
¢ q —°—1—' R '9_!"
=50 Hl50) | =
- ERUEL HERY A
21.5 45 ©2 5 Without Chamfering
17 >/ 17 >/ Chamfering (L)

ZgE LA | For sewing without material

£k EY b |
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
@ o °
o &8, §| - gk =
e {00

ERYK

O : hamfering (L)
®T Ly /WM’:F-Z %
T-8452A-Ga1

54



Ga1l. ¥—IE8&—¥% / Gauge parts list
T-8452A (%%1Y A |/ For Thread trimmer)

E#A | For heavy materials

EYE
Feed dog
16

o (@

4q

3 5o
1.7 >
1.2

FRYENMEEREERRYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

&g gtiaztybk stia=Hl Eag EYHE 102 #8
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set [Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(inch)  (mm)
316 (4.8) S07905-001
ZAS /Normal | #Z#& /Normal | #Z# & / Normal Z# [ (-5) / Normal(-5)
14 (6.4) 158756-001
T-8452A-Ga1

55



Ga1. ¥— I EM—E%XR | Gauge parts list
T-8452A (:¥1Y A / For with Thread Trimmer)

T:%Y A |/ For Drop Feed

* &Y RAEER (S07527-001) BT (148539-101)(F, ERIZIEFHFTTHY FELADT, BEITHLTHETIXLTT

AN

* RKEHE 5/8"(15.9mm)E THEFET .

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not provided with the

needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* A maximum stitch width specification of 5/8"(15.9mm) is available.

&g gHaEtybh sHimE4A g D)) 7
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(inch) (mm)
1/8 (3.2) L:S15711-001 L:S15713-001 S07401-001 S07409-001 S38544-001
R:S15712-001 R:S15714-001
3116 (4.8) L:S15723-001 L:S15725-001 S07403-001 S07410-001 S38542-001
R:S15724-001 R:S15726-001
1/4 (6.4) L:S15735-001 L:S15737-001 S07405-101 S07411-001 S38543-001
R:S15736-001 R:S15738-001
5116  (7.9) L:S15747-001 L:S15749-001 S07676-001 S07680-001 S37682-001
R:S15748-001 R:S15750-001
3/8 (9.5) L:S15753-001 L:S15755-001 S$13621-001 S13623-101 S13624-001
R:S15754-001 R:S15756-001
172 (12.7) L:S15765-001 L:S15767-001 S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
R:S15766-001 R:S15768-001
stazEtyuk Fag kg | £tk
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
3.4
T
®© o —_ o
© =317,
21.5
O
@Co —
EY s HZHE #HZHE
Feed dog Presser foot assy Presser foot assy
7.7
"Q—u
(I SCIH T |
[ o @ | d; !
1.15
e &
Slot
T-8452A-Ga1

56



#3| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
012060636|C -55 8]]025060136|U1 -16 4011062400616 K1 -27 221 10A4261005|U1 -28 40
F -32 14]1025060236|P -69 30 K1 -29 22]10A4300805|U1 -26 40

G -15 16]1025100132|F -36 14 K1 -32 22 ut -37 40

J -7 18]1025710132|K1 -11 20 P -64 301 J0A4400806|P -46 28

J -26 18]]026040236(U1 -8 40 T -10 38] |0A4401005|U1 -29 40

Q -42 3211026050136 |U1 -47 40 Ut -6 40 Ut -35 40

S -25 36]1028030246|U1 -14 40]]062400812|K1 -35 201 |0A5300606|U1 -33 40
012061036|B -25 411028040242|B -22 4 K1 -35 221 |0A5501006|P -24 28
012061832|E -17 12]1028040243|W -21 46]1062400863|U2 -5 42]11100032004|1L -8 24
012500536|E -25 12]1028040245|U2 -6 4211062401006 W -19 46]1100328001|F -25 14
K1 -15 20]1028050242|U1 -21 40]11062401216|R -17 3411100401021|R -30 34

K1 -15 2211028050246 |U1 -46 40 ut -7 4011100463001 |W -15 46

Q -31 32 Z2 -19 50]1062401616|(P -54 28 Z1 -39 48

R -8 3411031452206|22 -37 50]1062403512(B -21 411100477009|21 -13 48

R -13 3411034422503|W -30 46]1062500616[A -12 2|1100887001({Z1 -5 48

R -33 3411047301842|D -11 10 H -9 16| | 104449001|A -4 2

S -5 36]]048030342|E -15 12 H -11 16]1104450101|P -19 28

T -2 38 E -39 12 H -13 16 P -45 28
013660412|1L -3 24]11048040342|R -2 34 P -57 28 P -61 28
014060632122 -33 50 R -14 34 R -27 3411104821001 |F -43 14
014080831|C -43 8]]048060142|G -9 16]]062500812|G -6 16]]104833001(D -2 10
014400432|D -30 10]1048060342|F -18 141]1062500816|A -25 2]1107155001|C -39 6
014400632|U1 -23 40]1048070342|S -29 36 B -27 4|1107415014121 -11 48
Ut -39 40]1048080342|F -35 14 B -32 411107415022|121 -11 48
016061031|F -29 141]048090342(T -3 38 D -16 10]1 108549001 |F -23 14
G -13 16]1060300606[H -8 16 D -25 10{1108801001|P -59 28
017500812(S -44 36]1060350616|C -27 6 E -2 12]}108802001(J -5 18
017762013121 -40 48 Cc -30 6 F -44 14 P -58 28
018062032|C -50 8]]060400516|T -13 38 N -3 26]1109714000|21 -34 48
C -60 8]]061350616|Q -19 32 P -8 2811110087001 |W -17 46

F -15 14 Q -37 32 Q -40 32 Z1 -44 48

G -17 161062020806 (U1 -4 40 S -53 36]]110161004|N -1 26
018062532|C -57 8]]062060812|U1 -15 40 T -23 38]1112609001|C -14 6
018401036|C -4 6]]1062060816|F -7 14 Ut -18 40]|112728001|C -33 6
018501632|U1 -20 40 F -50 14 U1l -43 4041112753001 |P -67 30
021060306 |E -18 12 N -5 26 Ut -45 40]1113014000|B -7 4
E -35 12 P -49 2811062501006|22 -38 50]1113050001|L -10 24

S -39 36 S -12 36]1062501016(A -10 2|1114483002|21 -36 48

21 -24 48]1062061012|S -10 36 D -4 10]1114486002|21 -35 48
021300106|Q -11 32]1062061016|G -7 16 F -3 141114967001 |W -16 46
021350106|J -15 18 K1 -60 22 P -17 28 Z1 -43 48
S -22 36 P -68 30 S -8 3611115947001 |K1 -54 22
021400106{U1 -10 401]062061616|C -48 8 S -18 36]]116010001]A -21 2
021400164 |W -22 46 S -30 36 T -14 38]]117006001|B -6 4
021500106 |E -28 12]1]062260316(C -16 6 T -28 38]1118735002|C -51 8
F -52 1411062260516 (C -20 6]1062501212|K1 -42 20]1118837001121 -3 48

Z2 -20 5011062300416|d -23 18 K1 -42 22]1118954000|F -10 14

Z2 -29 501]062300612|K1 -19 201]062501216|A -7 2|1122991001|21 -1 48

Z2 -34 50 K1 -19 22 F -41 14|1129458102|F -22 14

Z2 -36 50]1062300616|Q -39 32 F -46 14]1138843001|22 -28 50

021500316 |K1 -12 20 T -8 38 F -51 141140063001 |A -1 2
025030132|J -22 18 Ut -13 4011062501406(Z22 -32 501]140647101|T -9 38
025040173|U2 -7 42]1]1062350512|1Q@ -22 32]1062501416(A -5 2 ut -5 40
025040232|B -23 411062350516|(C -37 6 A -9 2|1 140890009(P -66 30
025040233|W -20 46 C -42 8 D -21 10} 1141208001 |E -5 12
025050236 |F -47 14 D -8 10 E -27 12|1141331002|S -35 36
S -45 36]1062350816|C -32 6]1062661212|T -26 38 S -37 36

T -24 3811062351216|S -21 36]]071063550|D -19 10| 1141544001 |K1 -37 20

025050336 |F -42 14]1062400616|J -18 18]1072600480|M -9 26 K1 -37 22
025060132 -13 18 J -833 18]1081004070|P -27 28]1142002001121 -6 48
025060136 |K1 -61 22 K1 -27 20 P -31 28]1142026003|W -13 46
R -6 34 K1 -29 201]081009070|R -5 3411142027001 |W -14 46

R -15 34 K1 -32 201]081038070|P -20 28]1142274101|P -36 28

57




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
142443001121 -2 48]1149863001|D -28 10]J01411001|U2 -11 421]1S01641101|Ga 53
142721001121 -8 4811149938001 |Ga 53]1J02725001|U2 -17 421]1S01644001|Ga 53
142746002|F -21 1411149939001 |Ga 53]]J03733001|U2 -4 421]1S01646001|Ga 53
142990001 (22 -26 50] | 149940001 Ga 53] ] J03739001|U2 -13 42]1S01928151|K1 -62 22
142997001122 -6 50]1 149942001 |Ga 53]]J03939001|U2 -9 42 Z1 -12 48
143548000(W -26 46]1149948001|Ga 53] ] J03955001 |U1 -22 40]1S02664001|T -5 38
143549000|W -25 46]] 149949001 |Ga 53]]1J03956001|U1 -24 40]1]S02665000|T -6 38
143611201|F -8 14] 1149950101 |Ga 53]1J03957001|U1 -25 40]1S02747101|22 -12 50
143612100|F -9 1411149952101 |Ga 53]]1J03958001 |U1 -27 40]|S02779009|22 -22 50
143613051|F -16 1411149954001 |Ga 53] | J03964001|U1 -38 40]1S02788009|22 -23 50
143616001 |F -17 14]1150173003|22 -16 501]1J03975001 U1 -51 40]|S02789009|22 -24 50
143882001(21 -30 48]1150174000|22 -10 50| | J03976001 [U1 -52 40]1S04109001|122 -5 50
143910009(21 -31 48 Z2 -14 501]J03983001|U1 -55 40]|S05246000|P -35 28
144226001(z1 -15 48]1150179002|22 -18 50| | J03984001 (U1 -56 40]1S07027001|W -18 46
144504001|1Q -27 32]]150182000|22 -3 501]J04086001|V -1 441|S07030009|W -23 46
145446001(Q -23 32]]150183000(z2 -25 50 Sp1 44]11S07031009|W -24 46

R -29 3411150185009|22 -27 50]]J04093001|V -5 44]1|S07045009|W -12 46
145573000(21 -16 48]1150188009|z22 -21 50 Sp1 44]1S07346101|E -6 12
14603900121 -38 48]1150206002|122 -8 50]]J04096001|V -7 44]1|S07349001|E -23 12
146046000 (W -27 46]1150820001|D -18 10 Sp1 44]11S07350001|E -36 12
146194000|W -28 46]1151025001|K2 -2 241]1J04097001|U2 -8 42]1|S07351001|E -13 12
14629300121 -26 48]1151027001|K2 -7 2411J04098001|U2 -8 42]11S07355051|E -26 12
146367001 |W -10 46]1151034001|K2 -6 2411J04099001|U2 -14 42]1|S07374109|F -38 14
148511001 |T -2 38]]1151035001|K2 -5 2411J04100001|U2 -15 42]11S07376001|F -48 14
148536001|S -48 36]1151043001|Sp 52]1]J04115001 |Wa 51]11S07401001|Ga 56
148539101(S -50 36]]153132000(G -19 16]1J04134001|V -6 44]11S07403001|Ga 56
148546001|S -14 36]1153138001|G -10 16 Sp1 441]1S07405101|Ga 56

T -15 38]1153230101|21 -27 48]1J04149001|V -8 44]11S07409001|Ga 56
148559100|S -27 36]]154125001|21 -7 48 Sp1 441]1S07410001|Ga 56
148602001 (K1 -63 22]1154514001|U1 -9 40]1J04167001|U2 -10 42]11S07411001|Ga 56
148679001 |Ga 53]1154560001|1Q -28 32]]1J04168001|U2 -23 42]1|S07419001|K1 -6 20
148683001 (Ga 53| | 154567000(C -44 8| | J04169001 (U2 -22 42]1S07420000|K1 -5 20
148689001 |Ga 53]1154729001|G -2 16]]J04195001|U1 -53 40]|S07424001|T -30 38
148697001 |Ga 53]1154730001|G -3 16]]1J04210001|U2 -24 42]11S07494001|L -12 24
148698001 |Ga 53]1154731000|G -4 16]]J04230001|U1 -34 401|S07509001|S -28 36
148699001 [Ga 53] | 154965001 (K1 -17 20] ] Jo4243001|U2 -25 42]1S07525000|K1 -36 20
148700001 |Ga 53 K1 -17 2211J04251001|1V -1 44 K1 -36 22
148701001 (Ga 53]| 155510001 (Q -29 32 Sp1 44]11S07526201|S  -47 36
148702001 |Ga 53]1 155722001 |Ga 53]1J04255001 |V -12 441|S07527001|S -49 36
148703001 |Ga 53] 155724001 |Ga 53 Sp1 4411S07529001|E -14 12
148704001 |Ga 53]1 155851001 |Ga 53]]1J04273001|U1 -54 40 E -38 12
148705001 [Ga 53] | 155853001 [Ga 53] | J04296001|U1 -36 40]1S07549101|T -18 38
149095001|G -18 16]] 155855001 |Ga 53]]J04393001|U2 -1 42]1|S07550001|T -19 38
14957000121 -9 4811155857001 |Ga 53] ] J04438001 (U2 -2 42]1S07552001|T -25 38
149578000(21 -19 48]1156112003|22 -15 50]]J04440001|U2 -3 42]1|S07553001|T -29 38
149604001|C -8 6] | 156816001 |Ga 53] | J04468001|U2 -16 42]1S07558309|22 -1 50
149605001|C -9 6]] 156818001 |Ga 53]]J04469001|V -3 441|S07575000|C -23 6
149608001|C -13 6] | 156819001 |Ga 53 Sp1 44]11S07575001|C  -23 6
149610001|C -17 611158115001 |M -13 261]1J04470001|V -10 44]1|S07575002|C -23 6
149611101|(C  -18 6] | 158756001 |Ga 55 Sp1 44]11S07575003|C -23 6
149622001|C -25 6]] 159398001 |Ga 53]]1J80964201|U2 -20 42]1|S07575004|C -23 6
149671101 |Ga 53]] 159801001 (K2 -8 24]]J80965001 (U2 -21 42]1S07575005|C -23 6
149673101 |Ga 53]1]159802001|K2 -9 2411J80966101|U2 -21 42]1|S07575006|C -23 6
149675001 [Ga 53] | 159805001 (Q -24 32| J80967001|U2 -18 42]1S07575007|C -23 6
149676001 |Ga 53]11228475000|P -13 28]]1J80968001|U2 -18 42]1|S07575008|C -23 6
149677001 |Ga 53| | 340400001(S -54 36]]J80970001|U2 -19 42]1S07575009|C -23 6
149687001 |Ga 53] IBMP2060-0000000- 0G40 J80971001 (U1 -30 40]|S07575010|C -23 6
149689001 [Ga 53 U1l -48 40]1J80973001|U1 -49 40]1S07575011|C  -23 6
149691001 |Ga 53] IBMP2060-0000000—- CG40 J80974001 (U1 -50 40]1|S07588101|D -26 10
149692001 [Ga 53 U1l -48 40]1J80990001|U1 -19 40]1S07676001|Ga 56
149799000|W -29 46] |BMP2060-0000000- EG40 S01005000|122 - 11 5011S07678001|Ga 56
149827001(C -10 6 U1l -48 40]1S01567001|K2 -3 24]11S07680001|Ga 56
149831101|L -5 2411J00494001|U2 -12 4211S01568001|K2 -4 2411S07681001|Ga 56

()]
(o]




#3| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
S07684101|Ga 56]1S15744001|Ga 53]1S31032001|R -31 341 |ISA1360001|R -26 34
S07729001|\W - 11 46]|S15747001|Ga 53]1S31885001|21 -45 48] |SA1385001|U1 -1 40
S07748001|Sp 52 Ga 56|1S32904000|H -4 16| |ISA1388001|H -12 16
S07876101|P  -43 28]|S15748001|Ga 53]1S32905000|H -5 16| JSA1390001(H -6 16
S07905001|Ga 55 Ga 56|1S32907000|H -7 16| |ISA1683111|Sp 52
S09260001|K1 -4 20]1S15749001|Ga 53]1S34281000|H -3 16| |SA1752014(z1 -10 48
S09261001|K1 -4 20 Ga 56]1S34438051|A -20 2| ISA1752022|21 -10 48
S10507001|Ga 53]1S15750001|Ga 53]1S34561001|C - 11 6] |SA1962001|21 -32 48
S$10509101|Ga 53 Ga 56| 1S34562001|C -12 6] |SA1963001|21 -33 48
S10510001|Ga 53]1S15753001|Ga 53]1S34756001|121 -42 48] |SA1969001|121 -29 48
S10550001|W -9 46 Ga 56| 1S36522001|Ga 531 |SA1971101|R -1 34
S10780001|E -37 12]]S15754001|Ga 53]1S36550001|Ga 53] ISA1975001|R -3 34
S11244001|L -7 24 Ga 56| 1S36554001|Ga 53] |SA1978001|R -4 34
S12441001|R -32 3411S15755001|Ga 53]1S36556001|Ga 53] |SA1980001|R -7 34
S13085001|L -4 24 Ga 56| 1S36663051|A -19 2|ISA1981101|R  -10 34
S13160001|B  -15 4]1S15756001|Ga 53]1S37037001|122 - 31 50 ISA1982101|R - 11 34
S$13621001|Ga 56 Ga 56 Z2 -35 50]|ISA1983001|R -12 34
S$13623101|Ga 56]1S15759001|Ga 53]1S37038001|22 -30 50] |SA1984001|R -16 34
S$13624001|Ga 56]1S15760001|Ga 53]|S37060001|A -23 2| ISA1985001|R -18 34
S14530001|Ga 53]1S15761001|Ga 53 Wa 511 |SA1988001|R -20 34
S$14532001|Ga 53]1S15762001|Ga 53]1S37682001|Ga 56] ISA1989001|R -21 34
S$14533001|Ga 53]1S15765001|Ga 53]1S38212001|K1 -16 201 |SA1990101|R  -22 34
S14534001|Ga 53 Ga 56 K1 -16 221 1SA1991001|R  -23 34
S$14536001|Ga 53]1S15766001|Ga 53]1S38266000/P -10 28] |SA1992101|IR  -25 34
S15705001|Ga 53 Ga 56|1S38274001|Q -32 32] ISA1994001|R -28 34
S15706001|Ga 53]1S15767001|Ga 53]1S38278001|1Z21 -41 48] |SA1998001|S -52 36
S15707001|Ga 53 Ga 56| 1S38300001|21 -37 48] ISA2040001|A -24 2
S15708001|Ga 53]1S15768001|Ga 53]1S38351001|\W -8 46 Wa 51
S15711001|Ga 53 Ga 56 Wa 5111SA2041001|A -24 2

Ga 56]1S15771001|Ga 53|1S38421001|T -22 38 Wa 51
S$15712001|Ga 53]1S15772001|Ga 53]1S38426000|T -4 38]ISA2165001|E  -32 12
Ga 56]1S15773001|Ga 53|1S38427001|F -19 141 |SA2190001(R -24 34
S15713001|Ga 53]1S15774001|Ga 53]1S38542001|Ga 56] |SA2270001|H -2 16
Ga 56]1S15889001|121 -25 48]]S38543001|Ga 56] |SA2354001|U1 -40 40
S15714001|Ga 53]1S17774001|121 -4 48] |S38544001(Ga 56] |SA2378001|S -32 36
Ga 56]1S18964001|D -15 10]|S38648001(z2 -9 50] |SA2441001|A -6 2
S15717001|Ga 53]1S20681000|1Q -25 32]1S38687000|S -51 36] |SA2442101|A -8 2
S15718001|Ga 53]1S20682105|Q -26 32|1S38707001|B -4 41 ISA2444101|A -13 2
S15719001|Ga 531]1S20901001|Ga 53]1S38710001|B -17 4| ISA2445101|A -14 2
S15720001|Ga 53]1S20903001|Ga 53]1S38713100|B -20 41 ISA2447001|A -15 2
S$15723001|Ga 53]1S20905001|Ga 53]11S38744101|U1 -2 401 ISA2449001|A -17 2
Ga 56]1S21798001|22 -17 501S39048001|T -7 38]|SA2460001|B -16 4
S15724001|Ga 53]1S23418002|R -19 3411S39051001|E  -12 12| |SA2461001|B -19 4
Ga 56 Z1 -28 48]|S39830101|F -27 141 |SA2462001(B -33 4
S$15725001|Ga 53]1S23460001|C -53 8]|S40639001(22 -13 501 1SA2463001|B -24 4
Ga 56]1S23651001|B -10 411S41955051|W -6 46] |SA2469001|B -26 4
S15726001|Ga 53 B -18 4]1S42198051|W -4 46] |SA2474201|C -3 6
Ga 56 J -9 18] |S42199051|W -5 46] |SA2479001|A -16 2
S15729001|Ga 53 K1 -40 2011542200051 |\W -7 46 A -18 2
S15730001|Ga 53 K1 -40 22]1S48204000|C -62 8] |SA2485001|C -45 8
S$15731001|Ga 53]1S25234001|B -3 4|1S49623000(P -14 28] |SA2486101|C -47 8
S15732001|Ga 53]1S25235001|B - 11 411S50098101|F -24 141 |SA2489001(C -49 8
S15735001|Ga 53]1S25236001|B -12 411S51282101(22 -4 50]|SA2490101|C -52 8
Ga 56 F -13 14]11S51283001(22 -2 50]|SA2493001|C -58 8
S15736001|Ga 53 M -1 26]1S54024001|\W -3 46] |SA2494001|C -59 8
Ga 56 S -33 36]1S54025001|\W -2 46] |SA2495001|E -1 12
S15737001|Ga 53]1S25260001|B -8 4]1S55663001(z1 -14 48] |SA2496001|E -7 12
Ga 56 C -46 8]|SA1120001|B -9 4| |ISA2498001|E -8 12
S15738001|Ga 53]1S25289001|E -9 12]|SA1174001|E -3 121 |SA2499001(E -10 12
Ga 5611S25344001|121 -22 48] ISA1175001|E -4 12| |ISA2500001|E -19 12
S15741001|Ga 53]1S25475001|21 -23 48] |SA1179001|E -22 12| |SA2501001(E -20 12
S15742001|Ga 53]1S25789000|R -9 34 E -31 12| |ISA2502001|E -21 12
S15743001|Ga 53]1S31006001|E -11 12 E -33 121 |SA2504001(E -24 12

59




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA2504001(T -20 38]|SA2598101|P -44 28] |SA2680001|T -1 38]|SA3147001|P -28 28
SA2506001|E -29 12] |SA2599001|P -26 28| |SA2682001|T -16 38 P -32 28
SA2507001(E -30 12 P -30 28] |SA2683001|T -17 38 P -40 28
SA2509001|F -1 14| |ISA2604001|P -55 28] ISA2684001|T -27 381 ISA3175001|U1 -12 40
SA2511001(F -2 141 |SA2605001(P -56 28] |SA2686001|U1 -3 401 |SA3415001|1Q -2 32
SA2512001|F -4 14| |SA2606101|P -60 28] ISA2687001|U1 -42 401 |SA3416001|1Q -2 32
SA2515001|F -5 141 |SA2607001(Q -1 32]|SA2688001|H -1 16| |SA3417001(Q -1 32
SA2516001|F -6 14]|SA2613001|Q -4 32| |SA2689001|H -10 16] |SA3840001|J -10 18
SA2518001(F -11 141 |SA2614001(Q -5 32]|SA2691101|121 -17 48] |SA3855001|J -1 18
SA2521001|F -14 14]|SA2615001|Q -6 32]1SA2692101|21 -18 48] |SA3856001|K1 -8 20
SA2523001(F -26 141 |SA2619001(Q -7 32]|SA2696001|T -12 38]|SA3859001|K1 -9 20
SA2525001|F -28 14]|SA2620001|Q -9 32]|1SA2707001|W -1 46] |SA3887001|J -20 18
SA2526001(F -30 141 |SA2621001(Q -10 32]|SA2712001|U1 -17 401 |SA3888001|J -21 18
SA2527001|F -31 14]|SA2623001|Q -8 32]1SA2717001|K1 -33 20] |SA3889101|K1 -13 20
SA2528101(F -33 141 |SA2624001(Q -13 32 K1 -33 22 K1 -13 22
SA2529101|F -34 14| |SA2625001|1Q -14 32] |SA2722001|K1 -55 22| |1SA3890001IM -1 26
SA2530001(F -37 141 |SA2626001(Q -12 32]|SA2723001|P -21 28] |SA3891001|M -3 26
SA2531001|F -39 14 Q -15 32]1SA2724001| -34 18] |SA3894001|K1 - 31 20
SA2532001(F -45 141 |SA2627001(Q -16 32 P -22 28 K1 -31 22
SA2533001|F -49 14]|1SA2628001|Q -17 32]|1SA2727101|P  -34 28] |SA3896001|P -25 28
SA2535101|G -5 161 |SA2629001(Q -18 32]|SA2728001|S -7 36] |SA3898001|P -29 28
SA2536001|G -11 16] |SA2630001|Q - 21 32]1SA2732001|T -1 38| |SA3912001(K1 -38 20
SA2539001(G -16 161 |SA2632001(Q -30 32]|SA2806001|J -30 18 K1 -38 22
SA2540001|G -12 161 |SA2633001(Q -33 32]|SA2814201|P -1 28] ISA3916001|K1 -51 22
SA2541001(F -40 141 |SA2634001(Q -36 32]|SA2824001|1Q -20 32]|SA3923001|P -53 28
SA2543001|1J -4 18] |SA2635001|Q -38 32]1SA2825001|K1 -52 22| |SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2544001(J -6 18] |SA2636001(Q -41 32]|SA2826001|K1 -43 221 |SA3946001|P -3 28
SA2546001|J -8 18] |SA2637001|Q -43 32| |SA2859000(S -17 36]|SA3961001(K1 -2 20
SA2550001(J -24 18] |SA2638001|Q -44 32]|SA2860001|S -16 36] |SA3965001|1d -2 18
SA2551001|J -25 18] |SA2640001|Q -45 32]1SA2861101|B  -13 4] |SA3988001(K1 -50 22
SA2553001(J -16 18] |SA2642001(S -1 36] |SA2867001|122 -7 501 |SA3990001|1J -19 18
SA2554001|J -17 18] |SA2643001|S -2 36]|SA2927001|J -12 18] |SA4009001|J -32 18
SA2555001(J -27 18] |SA2644001(S -3 36] |SA2928001|J -28 18] |SA4011001(J -35 18
SA2556001|K1 -53 22| ISA2645001|1S -4 36] ISA2929001|A -22 2| ISA4012001|K1 -30 20

K1 -57 22 S -46 36 P -9 28 K1 -30 22
SA2557001|K1 -7 20]|SA2646001|S -6 36 P -18 28] |SA4014001|P -65 30
SA2560001(K1 -10 201 |SA2647001|S -9 36]|SA2935101|1B -14 4] ISA4026001(K1 - 14 20
SA2562101|K1 -18 201 |SA2648001|S -11 36] |SA2956001|P -4 28 K1 -14 22
SA2563101(K1 -45 22]1|SA2651001|S -13 36]|SA2957001|P -5 28] |SA4028001|J -3 18
SA2565001|K1 -56 22]1SA2652101|S -15 36]|SA2992001|G -8 16| |SA4029001|K1 -3 20
SA2566001(J -14 18] |SA2653001(S -19 36 G -14 161 |SA4033101(P -12 28
SA2567001|K1 -58 22]1SA2655001|S -20 36] |SA3025001(U1 - 41 40] |SA4038001|K1 -4 20
SA2568001(K1 -59 221 |SA2657001|S -23 36] |SA3037001|P -37 28] |SA4040001|1U1 - 11 40
SA2571001|M -5 26] |SA2658001|S -24 36] |SA3040001|P -2 28] |SA4042001|K1 -26 20
SA2572001(K1 -20 201 |SA2659001|S -26 36 P -38 28] |SA4043001|K1 -47 22
SA2574001|K1 -21 201 ISA2661001|S -31 36] |SA3044001|P -50 28] |SA4044001|K1 -28 20

K1 -24 20]|SA2663001|S -34 36] |SA3045201|P -47 28] |SA4045001|K1 -48 22

K1 -21 22| |SA2665001|S -36 36| |SA3046001|P -48 28] |SA4050001|Ga 53

K1 -24 221 |SA2667001|S -38 36] |SA3047001|P -52 28] |SA4051001|Ga 53
SA2575001|K1 -22 20] |SA2668001|S -40 36| |SA3048101|P -62 28] |SA4117001|C -54 8

K1 -22 22]|SA2669001|S -41 36] |SA3049001|P -63 28] |SA4118001|C -56 8
SA2578001|E -41 12| |ISA2670001|K1 -49 221 |SA3054001|K1 -25 201 I1SA4149101|E -34 12
SA2579001(K1 -46 221 |SA2671001|K1 -41 20]|SA3055101|P -6 28] |SA4212001|1Q -3 32
SA2580101|M -6 26| |SA2672001|S -42 36 P -7 28] 1SA4213001|M  -15 26
SA2582001(Zz1 -20 48] |SA2673001|S -43 36 P -23 28] |SA4364001|A -3 2
SA2584001|M -8 26] |ISA2675001|K1 -39 20 P -51 28] |SA4370101|A -11 2
SA2585001(F -12 14 K1 -39 22]|SA3056001|F -20 141 |SA4373001(B -2 4

M -10 26] |ISA2676001|K1 -34 201 ISA3057001|B  -28 4|1SA4376101|1B  -29 4

M -14 26 K1 -34 22]1SA3059001|B - 31 41 |1SA4377001(C -1 6
SA2587101|M  -12 26] |SA2677001|E - 16 12] |SA3060001|P -39 28] |SA4378001|C -2 6
SA2590001(z1 -21 48 E -40 12]|SA3061001|P -33 28] |SA4382001|C -5 6
SA2596001|P -41 28] |SA2678001|IN -2 26| |SA3065001|B -30 4]|SA4385001(C -6 6
SA2597001(P -42 28] |SA2679001|IN -4 26]|SA3072001|1G -1 16| |SA4387001|C -7 6

D
o




#3| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SA4387002|C -7 6
SA4387003|C -7 6
SA4389001|C -21 6
SA4391001|C -15 6
SA4392001(C -19 6
SA4393001(C -34 6
SA4394001|C -35 6
SA4395001(C -22 6
SA4396001(C -26 6
SA4397001(C -28 6
SA4398001(C -29 6
SA4399001(C -31 6
SA4400001(C -38 6
SA4401001(C -36 6
SA4402001|D -1 10
SA4404001|D -5 10
SA4405001|D -7 10
SA4406001(D -10 10
SA4408001|D -12 10
SA4409001(D -13 10
SA4411101|D -14 10
SA4412001(D -17 10
SA4413001|D -20 10
SA4414001(D -23 10
SA4415001|D -24 10
SA4416001(D -27 10
SA4417001|D -29 10
SA4418001|{D -31 10
SA4419001|D -15 10
SA4435101(K1 -1 20
SA4436101|K1 -44 20
SA4441001|D -6 10
SA4444001|K1 -4 20
SA4458001(K1 -43 22
SA4506001(Q -34 32
SA4507001|Q -35 32
SA4509001|M -7 26
SA4538001(J -29 18
SA4549001|K1 -20 22
SA4551001(B -1 4
SA4583001(C -24 6
SA4585001(M -2 26

M -4 26
SA5154201(P -16 28
SA5155001(C -40 6
SA5200001(U1 -44 40
SA5224001|P -11 28
SA5237101|C -41 8
SA5293001|P -15 28
SA5332001|C -61 8
SA5333001|D -9 10
SA5336001|D -3 10
SA5588001(D -22 10
SA6150001(J -11 18
SA6166001|B -5 4
SA6294001|K1 -64 20

K1 -64 22
SA6301001|K1 -23 20

K1 -23 22
SA6307001|K1 -65 20

K1 -65 22
W01519001(J  -31 18

61




an

IN—Y T w8
PARTS BOOK

ITSH-T2Hnar

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/

Printed in Japan T-8452A
SA4425-001
2005.02.B (1)



	Cover
	CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Quick reverse switch mecanism
	J. Feed shaft mechanism
	K1. Rotary hook mechanism
	K2. Rotary hook mechanism
	L. Gauge parts
	M. Lower shaft mechanism
	N. Tension release mechanism
	P. Lubrication
	Q. Threading mechanism
	R. Bobbin winder mechanism
	S. Thread trimmer mechanism
	T. Thread wiper mechanism
	U1. Control box and motor mechanism
	U2. Control box mechanism
	V. Power supply equipment mechanism
	W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga1. Gauge parts list
	INDEX
	Back Cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


